change in, or which might be expected to result in a material

adverse change in, political, economic or stock market conditions;

or

(e) the imposition of any moratorium, suspension or material

restriction on trading in securities generally on the Stock

Exchange occurring due to exceptional financial circumstances or

otherwise; or

(f) a change or development involving a prospective change in

taxation in Hong Kong or Bermuda which shall or might

materially and adversely affect the Group or its present or

prospective shareholders in their capacity as such; or

(g) any change or deterioration in the conditions of local, national or

international securities markets occurs

6

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING

The shareholdings in the Company immediately before the completion of the Placing and immediately

after completion of the Placing assuming all the Placing Shares are fully placed is and will be as follows:

As at the date of this announcement

Name of Shareholders

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

assuming all the Placing

Shares are fully placed

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Director(s):

WANG Dequn (Note) 220,000,000 5.87 220,000,000 5.18

Substantial Shareholder:

SONG Wenxia 364,200,547 9.72 364,200,547 8.58

Placee(s) – – 500,000,000 11.77

Public Shareholders 3,161,972,205 84.41 3,161,972,205 74.47

3,746,172,752 100.00 4,246,172,752 100.00

Note:

Mr. Wang Dequn is a non-executive Director.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE PLACING AND USE OF THE
PROCEEDS

The Group principally engages in (i) provision of digital television broadcasting and advertising in Hong

Kong and the PRC; (ii) money lending business in Hong Kong; and (iii) securities investments in Hong

Kong.

7

The aggregate gross proceeds from the Placing are expected to be HK$9.5 million, and the aggregate

net proceeds from the Placing, after deducting the fees and expenses, are expected to be approximately

HK$9.1 million, of which approximately HK$7.5 million is intended to be applied for repayment of